
 East Midlands Archery Society 

Junior Inter-Counties Team Tournament Record Status Rose 
 Hosted by Bowmen of Glen, Newton Lane, Great Glen, Leics. LE8 9AB 
 

 26th July 2015 

 Judge in Charge Mrs P Tonkin 
 Judges Mrs C Mortlock, Mrs S Bennett, Mr G Malyon 
 Weather Heavy Rain 

Junior Gents Long National Recurve 80Y 60Y Hits Gold's Score 

 1 Oliver Clayton-Smith (Leics) Melton Mowbray 307 170 71 16 477 
 2 Niall Brown (Leics) Ivanhoe Archers 264 156 70 17 420 

Junior Gents Long National Compound  

 1 Alex Holmes (Der) Derwent Bowmen 406 210 72 66 616 
 2 Alex Taylor (Lincs) 406 208 72 55 614 

Junior Gents National Recurve 60Y 50Y 

 1 Jack Tucker (Lincs) 352 172 72 24 524 
 2 Jordan James (Leics) Soar Valley Archers 306 172 72 17 478 
 3 Daniel Hodson-Walker (Der) Burton Bridge Archers 314 155 71 18 469 
 4 Ismail Khan (Notts) Burton Joyce AC 279 170 71 19 449 
 5 Elliott Wilson (Der) Anchor Bowmen 282 158 72 19 440 
 6 Matt Barker (Der) Burton Bridge Archers 257 134 69 12 391 
 7 Daniel Johnson (Leics) Bowmen of Rutland 238 119 67 10 357 

Junior Gents National Compound  

 1 Liam Wright (Notts) Bramcote Archery Society 386 196 72 39 582 
 2 Harry Hey (Leics) LAOFAC 396 184 72 47 580 
 3 Sam Edwards (Lincs) 364 158 72 20 522 
 4 George Stubbs (Nhamp) Banbury AC 342 170 72 21 512 

Junior Gents Short National Recurve 50Y 40Y 

 1 Henry Tien (Notts) Wilford Archers 378 190 72 34 568 
 2 Jacob Boden (lincs)                      Silver Spoon B 364 192 72 34 556 
 3 Jamie Major (Lincs) 325 187 70 27 512 
 4 Lewis Haslam (Der) Anchor Bowmen 319 192 71 26 511 
 5 Samuel Chapman (Leics) Kirby Muxloe 272 157 71 15 429 
 6 Oran McGuire (Notts) Wilford Archers 255 130 69 7 385 
 7 Tom Hulse (Leics) Bowmen of Rutland 243 115 70 8 358 
 8 Sam Dangerfield (Der) Burton Bridge Archers 197 88 63 9 285 
 
Junior Gents Short National Compound  

 1 William Ross (Nhamp) Long Buckby AC 310 167 69 20 477 

Junior Gents Junior National Recurve 40Y 30Y 

 1 Finlay Lancashire (Nhamps) Corby Archers 348 189 71 33 537 
 2 Kian Watkins (lincs) 324 178 72 24 502 
 3 Stephen O Connor (Lincs) 314 182 72 17 496 
 4 Tobias Tien (Notts) Wilford Archers 235 149 70 7 384 
 5 Harry Wright (Nhamps) 240 144 68 14 384 

 



Junior Ladies Long National Compound 80Y 60Y 

 1 Abbie Spinks (Lincs)                     Silver Spoon B 396 212 72 52 608 

Junior Ladies National Recurve 60Y 50Y 

 1 Catherine Angus (Notts) Bingham Leisure Centre 334 158 72 17 492 
 2 Imogen Neville (Nhamp) Archers of Raunds 324 146 72 17 470 
 3 Mimi Tien (Notts) Wilford Archers 279 168 71 14 447 
 4 Emily Rose Stubbs (Nhamp) Banbury AC 233 99 66 7 332 

Junior Ladies National Compound  

 1 Charlene Marsh (Lincs)                 Silver Spoon B 412 206 72 57 618 
 2 Sarah Moon (Der) Burton Bridge Archers 366 200 72 36 566 

Junior Ladies Short National Recurve 50Y 40Y 

 1 Lauryn Jewkes (Der) Derbyshire Archery Club 372 210 72 45 582 
 2 Amy Gott (Lincs)                           Silver Spoon B 372 200 72 41 572 
 3 Rebecca Randall (Leics) Melton Mowbray 358 192 72 30 550 
 4 Ruby Paul (Nhamp) Archers of Raunds 350 176 72 26 526 
 5 Emily Coughlin (Lincs) 328 178 72 24 506 
 6 Sarah Humphries (Notts) Wilford Archers 275 165 68 18 440 

Junior Ladies Short National Compound  

 1 Hollie Smith (Der) Derwent Bowmen 432 216 72 72 648 
 2 Mia Agar (Leics) Melton Mowbray 402 212 72 57 614 

Junior Ladies Junior National Recurve 40Y 30Y 

 1 Rebekah Lowe (Notts) Belvoir Archers 324 186 72 26 510 
 2 Lily Dangerfield (Der) Burton Bridge Archers 293 161 70 21 454 

Junior Ladies Junior National Compound  

 1 Jenny Bryan (Notts) Bramcote Archery Society 404 216 72 42 620 
 2 Paige Jones (Notts) Belvoir Archers 368 204 72 38 572 

Junior Ladies Short Junior National Recurve 30Y 20Y 

 1 Neve Spence (Nhamp) Corby Archers 374 200 72 42 574 
 2 Lyla Lancashire (Nhamps) Corby Archers 364 164 70 30 528 
 3 Jasmine Heras (Der) Equos Archers 326 168 72 25 494 
 4 Sophia Eaves (Nhamp) Corby Archers 88 168 48 8 256 
 
Junior Ladies Short Junior National Compound  

 1 Aleeca Da silva (Nhamps) Corby Archers 412 212 72 60 624 
 2 Megan Keay (Leics) Melton Mowbray 286 152 72 40 438 

 

Entered But Did Not Shoot 

Ethan Hall (Der) 

Alex Kirk (Leics) Melton Mowbray 

Peter Holyland (Leics) 

Millie Bott (Nhamps)  

Tournament Organiser 
Eddie Pemberton 
41 Sonning Way 
Glen Parva 
Leicestershire 
LE2 9RU 
Tel: 0783 4763743 
Email: e1matrix@hotmail.com  

mailto:e1matrix@hotmail.com


Weather - Early cloud deteriorated into heavy persistent rain that, combined with a stiff north breeze, made for 
very unpleasant conditions. It was deemed inappropriate to continue with the full 12 dozen round as all the 
competitors were juniors and they were getting very cold and wet. Therefore the unanimous decision of the team 
captains together with the senior judge and the organisers was to reduce the round to a National and declare a 
result based on the scores at 6 dozen. The weather deteriorated further after the completion of the shoot 
vindicating this decision. 
 
Thanks to the field party, judges, scorers and the teams for their perseverance.  
 
Below are the East Midlands Archery Society (EMAS) team results for the two disciplines of the competition. 
 

EMAS Junior Inter County Compound Bingham 
Ceramics Trophy   

name score county total (top 3 of 4)     

Charlene Marsh (Lincs) 618 1840 1st Lincolnshire 

Alex Taylor (Lincs) 614       

Abbie Spinks (Lincs) 608       

Sam Edwards (Lincs) 522       

Hollie Smith (Der) 648 1830 2nd Derbyshire 

Alex Holmes (Der) 616       

Sarah Moon (Der) 566       

Jenny Bryan (Notts) 620 1774 3rd Nottinghamshire 

Liam Wright (Notts) 582       

Paige Jones (Notts) 572       

Mia Agar (Leics) 614 1632 4th L&RCAA 

Harry Hey (Leics) 580       

Megan Keay (Leics) 438       

Aleeca Da silva (Nhamps) 624 1613 5th Northants 

George Stubbs (Nhamp) 512       

William Ross (Nhamp) 477       

 
EMAS Junior Inter County Recurve Sydney Bond Trophy   

name score county total (top 5 of 8)     

Amy Gott (Lincs) 572 2670 1st Lincolnshire 

Jacob Boden (lincs) 556       

Jack Tucker (Lincs) 524       

Jamie Major (Lincs) 512       

Emily Coughlin (Lincs) 506       

Kian Watkins (lincs) 502       

Stephen O Connor (Lincs) 496       

Neve Spence (Nhamp) 574 2635 2nd Northants 

Finlay Lancashire (Nhamps) 537       

Lyla Lancashire (Nhamps) 528       

Ruby Paul (Nhamp) 526       

Imogen Neville (Nhamp) 470       

Harry Wright (Nhamps) 384       

Emily Rose Stubbs (Nhamp) 332       

Sophia Eaves (Nhamp) 256       

Lauryn Jewkes (Der) 582 2510 3rd Derbyshire 

Lewis Haslam (Der) 511       

Jasmine Heras (Der) 494       

Daniel Hodson-Walker (Der) 469       

Lily Dangerfield (Der) 454       

Elliott Wilson (Der) 440       

Matt Barker (Der) 391       

Sam Dangerfield (Der) 285       

Henry Tien (Notts) 568 2466 4th Nottinghamshire 



Rebekah Lowe (Notts) 510       

Catherine Angus (Notts) 492       

Ismail Khan (Notts) 449       

Mimi Tien (Notts) 447       

Sarah Humphries (Notts) 440       

Oran McGuire (Notts) 385       

Tobias Tien (Notts) 384       

Rebecca Randall (Leics) 550 2354 5th L&RCAA 

Jordan James (Leics) 478       

Oliver Clayton-Smith (Leics) 477       

Samuel Chapman (Leics) 429       

Niall Brown (Leics) 420       

Tom Hulse (Leics) 358       

Daniel Johnson (Leics) 357       

 
 
 
 
 
 


